

JOSHUA S. MILLARD  
MALINI MITHAL  
KIMBERLY L. NELSON  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite NJ-2122  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2454, jmillard@ftc.gov  
(202) 326-2972, mmithal1@ftc.gov  
(202) 326-3304, knelson@ftc.gov  
(202) 326-2558 (fax)

SUSAN J. STEELE  
Chief, Civil Division  
United States Attorney's Office  
970 Broad Street, Suite 700  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 645-2920, susan.steele@usdoj.gov  
(973) 645-2702 (fax)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**DUTCHMAN ENTERPRISES, LLC;  
UNITED COMMUNITY SERVICES  
OF AMERICA, INC., also doing  
business as UCSA DEALERS GROUP,  
LLC; and DENNIS LEE;**

**Defendants.**

**Civ. No. 2:09-141 (FSH-MAS)**

**Hearing Date: May 28, 2009**

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AND CERTIFICATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Background . . . . . 1

Discussion . . . . . 2

I. Applicable Legal Standards . . . . . 2

    A. Standard for Preliminary Injunction . . . . . 2

    B. Section 5(a) of the FTC Act and the Preponderance Standard . . . . . 3

II. The Record Evidence Shows that Preliminary Injunctive Relief  
Is Appropriate. . . . . 5

    A. The Record Evidence Shows that the Defendants Have Deceptively  
Marketed the HAFC Kit in Violation of the FTC Act. . . . . 5

    B. The Record Evidence Shows that the Defendants Are Likely to  
Persist in Violating the FTC Act and that the Public Interest  
Favors Preliminary Injunctive Relief. . . . . 10

III. Additional Evidence Submitted with this Filing Further Confirms  
that the Defendants Have Deceptively Marketed the HAFC Kit  
and that Preliminary Injunctive Relief is Appropriate. . . . . 11

    Aggrieved Consumers. . . . . 12

    Physical, Scientific Testing. . . . . 12

    The Automotive Engineer Cited by the Defendants  
Rejects Their Claims. . . . . 13

    Further Detailed Criticism of Defendants’  
“Orange Tests” and HAFC Theory. . . . . 14

IV. The FTC’s Motion Is Not Moot. . . . . 15

Conclusion . . . . . 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beneficial Corp. v. FTC*, 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976) . . . . . 4

*Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC*, 102 F.T.C. 21, *aff'd*, 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . . 4

*Doherty, Clifford, Steers & Shenfield, Inc. v. FTC*, 392 F.2d 921 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1968) . 15

*Dychalo v. Copperloy Corp.*, 78 F.R.D. 146 (E.D. Pa. 1978) . . . . . 7

*FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC*, 179 F.3d 1228 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . . 3

*FTC v. Amy Travel Servs., Inc.*, 875 F.2d 564 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . . 12

*FTC v. Check Enforcement*, 2005 WL 1677480 (D.N.J. July 18, 2005) . . . . . 4

*FTC v. Davison Assocs., Inc.*, 431 F. Supp. 2d 548 (W.D. Pa. 2006) . . . . . 4

*FTC v. Direct Mkt’g Concepts*, 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008) . . . . . 4

*FTC v. Exxon Corp.*, 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980) . . . . . 3

*FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.*, 994 F.2d 595 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . . 9

*FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club, Inc.*, 97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) . . . . . 9

*FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.*, 539 F.2d 1339 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) . . . . . 3

*FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns*, 401 F.3d 1192 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) . . . . . 4

*FTC v. Nat’l Invention Servs., Inc.*, 1997 WL 718492 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 1997) . 3, 8

*FTC v. QT, Inc.*, 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006) . . . . . 4

*FTC v. Pantron I Corp.*, 33 F.3d 1088 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . . 4, 9

*FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.*, 931 F.2d 1312 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 4

*FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc’y*, 302 U.S. 116 (1937) . . . . . 9

*FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d 1218 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . . 3

*FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers*, 861 F.2d 1030 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . . 3

*FTC v. World Wide Factors*, 882 F.2d 344 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . . 3

*Hunt Pen Co. v. FTC*, 197 F.2d 273 (3d Cir. 1952) . . . . . 15

*In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt.*, 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998) . . . . . 3, 11

*In re OCA, Inc.*, 551 F.3d 359 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) . . . . . 5

*Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC*, 884 F.2d 1489 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . . 4

*Spencer Gifts, Inc. v. FTC*, 302 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1962) . . . . . 15

*Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC*, 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . . 4, 9, 11

*United States v. Focht*, 882 F.2d 55 (3d Cir. 1989) . . . . . 3

*Wylie v. Ford Motor Co.*, 536 F.2d 306 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1976) . . . . . 7

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

15 U.S.C. § 41 . . . . . 11

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) . . . . . 3, 4, 5

S. REP. NO. 93-151 (1973) . . . . . 11
